
OME 
C~ Y 
GOVERNMENT 
FLORID A 

Interoffice Memorandum 

November 23, 2022 

TO: 

FROM: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
County Commissioners 

Ed Torres, M.S ., P.E. , LEED AP, Director 
Utilities Department 

SUBJECT: BCC Agenda Item - Consent Agenda 
December 13, 2022 BCC Meeting 
Change Order Number 1 to Contract Y21-7016-TA Econlockhatchee Trail 
Parallel Water Main 
Contact Person: Troy Layton, P.E., Manager 

Utilities Field Services Division 
407-254-9794 

R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp. has submitted a price proposal for additional services under 
the terms of Contract Y21-7016-TA. The project consists of the installation of approximately 
772 lineal feet of 36" ductile iron water main. The water main will be conventionally installed 
by open cut through roadways , sodding , vegetation, and a parking lot. An additional parking 
lot will be installed to the west of the existing parking lot for the Orange County Utilities 
(OCU) Administration Building. The project also includes milling and resurfacing of the entire 
parking lot and restoration . 

The proposed Change Order Number 1, in the amount of $263,472.12, provides for 
unforeseen work required to install the 36-inch ductile iron line along with additional work 
required for parking lot drainage improvements. Additional dewatering work was required 
due to an existing unidentified 6-inch sock dewatering system installed in the right of way 
which was preventing the contractor from maintaining a dry excavation during installation of 
the water main. Scope was added to the contract to improve OCU Administration Building 
parking lot drainage including approximately 1,600 LF of underdrains drains and 1,600 LF of 
concrete valley gutter. These changes will increase the life expectancy of the parking lot 
asphalt. 

The original contract was in the amount of $1 ,473,711 .71 . The change order increased the 
contract value by $263,472.12 or 17.8%. The revised contract amount is $1,737,183.83. 

Action Requested: Approval and execution of Change Order Number 1, 
Contract Y21-7016-TA Econlockhatchee Trail Parallel 
Water Main, with R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp. in the 
amount of $263,472.12, for a revised total contract amount 
of $1,737,183.83. 

District 4. 



PRICE NEGOTIATION MEMORANDUM 

This memorandum must be completed for non-competitive procurements exceeding $100,000 and 
for change orders to existing contracts that will require Board approval. The purpose of this form 
is to create an audit record evidencing that negotiations were conducted with the 
contractor/consultant/vendor, the extent of such negotiations, and that the overall price offered is 
fair and reasonable. 

I. Subject: Project Y21-7016-TA 
Contract Number 

Econlockhatchee Trail Parallel Water Main 
Contract Title 

II. Introductory Summary: 

Negotiations for the purchase of: 

Were comp leted on: 

With: 

lmproving the drainage system in the parking lot to 
increase the life expectancy of the asphalt. 

Product/Services 

10/31/2022 

Date 

R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp. 
Contractor/Consultant/Vend or 

The County's estimate, the Contractor' s/Consultant ' sNendor's offer, and the agreed upon price 
are compared below. Each figure is based on the contract being finn-fixed-price. 

County's Estimate Contractors/Consultants/ 
Vendors Offer 

$265,590.14 
($2, l l 8.02) 

Agreed Upon Price 

$263,472.12 

III. Particulars: 

A. Complete Name and R. P. Utility & Excavation Corp. 

Address of Company 17680 NW 781h Ave. Suite 101 Hialeah, FL. 33015 

B. Lump Sum/Not-to-exceed $1 ,737, 183.83 

C. Unit prices, (if applicable) quoted and negotiated. If many, attach as a schedule. 

Proposed Negotiated 

Page 2 



D. Name and titles of persons representing the contractor/consultant and the County in the 
negotiations, identifying the principal negotiators: 

Victor G. Menocal 

Jason Williams 

James Montalvo 

IV. Procurement Situation: 

Project manager 
Engineering [nspector 

III 

ChiefUtilities Inspector 

Organization 
R.P. Utility & 
Excavation Corp. 

ocu 

ocu 

A. Describe what was discussed, to include any outside influences and time pressures. 

B. Show the delivery schedule or period of perfonnance. lfthere is a difference between the 
schedule desired or required and that proposed by the Contractor/Consultant/Vendor discuss the 
resolution or compromise, if any. 

V. Negotiation Summary: 

A. Summarize the Contractors/Consultants/Vendors pricing proposal, the County's 
negotiation objective and the negotiation results and the reasons the agreed upon price is fair 
and reasonable. 

Orange County Utilities met with the contractor to discuss and negotiate the submitted quote 

for the unidentified 6-inch sock dewatering system that required additional dewatering work and 

the requested additional parking lot drainage improvement for the Orange County Utilities 

Administration Building. This additional drainage improvement will increase the life 

expectancy of the parking lot asphalt that will be milled and resurfaced. 

The contractor' s/consu ltant' s/vendor' s proposal is considered fair and reasonable, and execution of the 
contract/change order/amendment is recommended . 

l 1/03/2022 

Date 



ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES 
R. P. UUlily & Exc:avallon Colp. Plg91 of 

0.111 Oc:tabal' 24. 2022 

Y21-7011 • TA °'9111 Conlrld MIOUIII _____ f! ...... 
1
4..,73,...._71_1_.7 __ 1 ____ _ 

Reviled ContractAmount ____ .....;11~73.;:.:.e7.:.;1&1=.IS~----
Econloclchelc:MI Trill P1rallll W1llr Mail 
_____________ EIIII.,_ Kavll Loc:KdCPH 

1amNo. Olantitile Unit o.-COIi., ' L.8 ~ .. ~-
CORIIZ 120 Olla Tinll Ellllnlian 
cc-.a 1,IOO L., -.ui... 
COR-, 1100 L.F 41l~-

TOIIIII 
Nit Oolllrs Thil Cl'afllll 

Percalt Colt. 75'111 Older 
Net Dolllrs PnMoua 

0 Older 
Nat Daller Changes to 

120 DI Om 
Original Connet Doller 

365 0a 
Amount Original Contnc:t rme 

485 
CONTRACTOR 

Th• ctanga order includN not ON/ II dinlct caell d conndar Approval R 
such • labor, malllrilll , jab CMftad. end pralt nwkup tlut 
lllo inc:k.da any c:mls IDr modillc:aliona OI' CNngll "' 
IIC(U8ftCI d ~ 10 bl pelfonned, dlllya radledullflll , 
diatupliona. n1lnded cirect CMfllNd, acmllflllion. mallrlll. Of 

ottw . wNct, indudll WIQII, end at._ impec:t COIis 

BY~,--...;::;;..,~-+--~ 
Contr'itlll:Jr'll-sii. 

Uni PIICII 
134.272 12 

1104 04 

13121 

ILITIES 

ev ~it.lo ~~, ~fuwf+t• ~ 
Acclpt9d for ConlnlctOI'; Print Name & rit1e 

By -Oi-.-rec:to--, Uti--.,itiff,-.,.,---

By ~ , B£41 
-+a< Orange County Mayor 

Adcltklrll Deducllonl 
Sk,27212 

ID.DO 
., ....... DO 

112,731.00 

'213.472.12 I0.00 

$263472.12 

0.00 

$2e3472.12 

St ,473,711 .71 

St 737 113.83 

to?.t.. 

Dile _..;;..12;:;.:./...:..1.:...:3/-'-2-'-02_2 __ -1 

APPROVED BY ORANGE 
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 
 
BCC Mtg. Date: December 13, 2022 




